

EXHIBIT A

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

DAVID DAGGETT, individually, and as a
representative of a Class of Participants and
Beneficiaries of the Waters Employee
Investment Plan,

Plaintiff,

v.

WATERS CORPORATION, WATERS
TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION, BOARD
OF DIRECTORS OF WATERS
TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION, and
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE OF
WATERS TECHNOLOGIES
CORPORATION,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-11527-JGD

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA**

OF COUNSEL:

Tara S. Morrissey
Jordan L. Von Bokern
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062

Deanna M. Rice (*pro hac vice* application filed)
Gregory J. Comeau (BBO# 661505)
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 383-5300
Facsimile: (202) 383-5414
Email: derice@omm.com
gcomeau@omm.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. ERISA’s Prudence Standard Recognizes That Fiduciaries Often Have a Range of Reasonable Choices Available to Them and Does Not Dictate Any Particular Approach If Fiduciaries Use a Sound Decision-Making Process	4
II. Plaintiff’s Allegations Regarding the Fidelity Freedom Funds Reflect Pleading Deficiencies Typical of Recent Litigation Concerning Plan Investment Options	5
A. TDFs Pursue a Range of Strategies to Address the Various Risks Retirement Investors Face Over Their Lifetimes, and Fiduciaries Have Discretion to Choose the Approach That Suits Their Plan and Its Participants.....	6
B. A Hindsight-Based Comparison of a TDF Suite’s Performance Against One or More Other Options Over a Given Period of Time Does Not Plausibly Suggest a Process Failure	8
III. Administrative Services Vary from Plan to Plan, and Excessive Fee Claims Must Be Analyzed in View of the Particular Services Rendered to a Particular Plan	13
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Albert v. Oshkosh Corp.</i> , 47 F.4th 570 (7th Cir. 2022)	16
<i>Anderson v. Advance Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , No. 22 Civ. 6826 (AT), 2023 WL 3976411 (S.D.N.Y. June 13, 2023).....	9
<i>Anderson v. Intel Corp. Inv. Pol'y Comm.</i> , 579 F. Supp. 3d 1133 (N.D. Cal. 2022)	9
<i>Armstrong v. LaSalle Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 446 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2006)	4, 5
<i>Beldock v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , No. C22-1082-JLR, 2023 WL 3058016 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 24, 2023).....	9
<i>Bracalente v. Cisco Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 5:22-cv-04417-EJD, 2023 WL 5184138 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2023).....	9
<i>Bunch v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 555 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009).....	4, 5
<i>Coyer v. Univar Sols. USA Inc.</i> , No. 1:22 CV 0362, 2022 WL 4534791 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 28, 2022).....	9
<i>Davis v. Salesforce.com, Inc.</i> , No. 20-CV-01753-MMC, 2021 WL 1428259 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 15, 2021) <i>rev'd in</i> <i>part on other grounds</i> , No. 21-15867, 2022 WL 1055557 (9th Cir. Apr. 8, 2022).....	10
<i>Davis v. Salesforce.com, Inc.</i> , No. 21-15867, 2022 WL 1055557 (9th Cir. Apr. 8, 2022).....	9
<i>Dorman v. Charles Schwab Corp.</i> , No. 17-CV-00285-CW, 2019 WL 580785 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2019)	13
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	4, 17
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Nebraska Methodist Health Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 8:23CV27, 2023 WL 5105362 (D. Neb. Aug. 9, 2023).....	9
<i>Gonzalez v. Northwell Health</i> , 632 F. Supp. 3d 148 (E.D.N.Y. 2022)	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Guyes v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , No. 20-CV-1560-WCG-SCD, 2022 WL 18106384 (E.D. Wis. Nov. 21, 2022).....	16
<i>Hall v. Capital One Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 1:22-CV-00857-MSN-JFA, 2023 WL 2333304 (E.D. Va. Mar. 1, 2023).....	9
<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Hughes v. Nw. Univ.</i> , 595 U.S. 170 (2022).....	2, 5, 8, 18
<i>Krutchen v. Ricoh USA, Inc.</i> , No. CV 22-678, 2023 WL 3026705 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 20, 2023)	16
<i>Kurtz v. Vail Corp.</i> , 511 F. Supp. 3d 1185 (D. Colo. 2021).....	4
<i>Lard v. Marmon Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 1:22-cv-4332, 2023 WL 6198805 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 22, 2023).....	9
<i>Locascio v. Fluor Corp.</i> , No. 3:22-CV-0154-X, 2023 WL 320000 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 18, 2023).....	9
<i>Luckett v. Wintrust Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 22-CV-03968, 2023 WL 4549620 (N.D. Ill. July 14, 2023)	4
<i>Matney v. Barrick Gold of N. Am.</i> , 80 F.4th 1136 (10th Cir. 2023)	5, 16, 17
<i>Mator v. Wesco Distrib., Inc.</i> , No. 2:21-CV-00403-MJH, 2022 WL 3566108 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 18, 2022)	16–17
<i>Matousek v. MidAmerican Energy Co.</i> , 51 F.4th 274 (8th Cir. 2022)	4, 12, 16
<i>Meiners v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 898 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Miller v. Packaging Corp. of Am.</i> , No. 1:22-CV-271, 2023 WL 2705818 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 30, 2023).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Parmer v. Land O'Lakes, Inc.</i> , 518 F. Supp. 3d 1293 (D. Minn. 2021).....	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Patterson v. Morgan Stanley</i> , No. 16-CV-6568 (RJS), 2019 WL 4934834 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2019).....	9, 11, 13
<i>PBGC ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)	4–5
<i>Probst v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , No. 1:22-CV-01106-JMS-MKK, 2023 WL 1782611 (S.D. Ind. Feb. 3, 2023).....	16
<i>Reetz v. Lowe’s Cos.</i> , No. 5:18-CV-00075-KDB-DCK, 2021 WL 4771535 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 12, 2021), <i>aff’d sub nom. Reetz v. Aon Hewitt Inv. Consulting, Inc.</i> , 74 F.4th 171 (4th Cir. 2023).....	8–9
<i>Ruilova v. Yale-New Haven Hosp., Inc.</i> , No. 3:22-CV-00111-MPS, 2023 WL 2301962 (D. Conn. Mar. 1, 2023).....	9
<i>Seawell v. Brown</i> , No. C-1-08-614, 2010 WL 11561287 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 9, 2010).....	11
<i>Sigetich v. Kroger Co.</i> , No. 1:21-CV-697, 2023 WL 2431667 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 9, 2023).....	16, 17
<i>Singh v. Deloitte LLP</i> , 650 F. Supp. 3d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)	16
<i>Smith v. CommonSpirit Health</i> , 37 F.4th 1160 (6th Cir. 2022)	5, 9, 10, 16
<i>Tobias v. NVIDIA Corp.</i> , No. 20-CV-06081-LHK, 2021 4148706 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 13, 2021).....	10
<i>Tullgren v. Hamilton</i> , No. 1:22-CV-00856-MSN-IDD, 2023 WL 2307615 (E.D. Va. Mar. 1, 2023)	9, 10
<i>Wehner v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , No. 20-CV-06894-WHO, 2021 WL 507599 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 9, 2021)	9
<i>Young v. Gen. Motors Inv. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 325 F. App’x 31 (2d Cir. 2009)	15–16
<u>Statutes</u>	
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)	2, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<u>Regulations</u>	
17 C.F.R. § 230.482(b)(3)(i).....	11
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404a-5(d)(1)(ii)(A).....	11
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-5(e)	6
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Callan, <i>DC Trends Survey Highlights Plans’ Focus for 2020</i> bit.ly/46I2ZTJ	8
Morningstar, <i>2021 Target-Date Strategy Landscape</i> (Mar. 2021), https://bit.ly/34Rss2r.....	9
Morningstar, <i>2022 Target-Date Strategy Landscape</i> (Mar. 23, 2022), https://bit.ly/3HhLXzW	passim
Sarah Holden, et al., <i>The Economics of Providing 401(k) Plans: Services, Fees, and Expenses</i> , 2020, 27 ICI Research Perspective (June 2021), https://bit.ly/3IwR5Av.....	14
SEC and DOL, Notice of Hearing, Hearing on Target Date Funds and Similar Investment Options, at 1–2 (May 19, 2009), https://bit.ly/3ubDWHR	7
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>A Look at 401(k) Plan Fees</i> (Sept. 2019), https://bit.ly/3fP8vuH	14, 15, 17
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, EBSA, <i>Target Date Retirement Funds – Tips for ERISA Plan Fiduciaries</i> (Feb. 2013), https://bit.ly/3mPRxjC	6, 8
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>Meeting Your Fiduciary Responsibilities</i> (2021), https://bit.ly/3kh7LB3.....	15
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>Tips for Selecting and Monitoring Service Providers for Your Employee Benefit Plan</i> , bit.ly/3Zs7sHC	15
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>Understanding Retirement Plan Fees and Expenses</i> (Dec. 2011), bit.ly/3PRgiLY.....	15
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-11-118, <i>DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLANS - Key Information on Target Date Funds as Default Investments Should Be Provided to Plan Sponsors and Participants</i> (Jan. 2011), https://bit.ly/3b7HjBP	7
